INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
FRIDAY, DECEMBER 8, 2000 - 1000 MST
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1|

CURRENT SITUATION:

No new large fires were reported for the past week. Initial attack
activity was light in most Geographical Areas with the Southern Area
reporting the most. No units are currently reporting very high or extreme
fire danger levels.

OUTLOOK:

A slow moving low pressure system off the Southern California coast will
move onshore today bringing a chance of showers across Southern California
to northwestern New Mexico. High pressure over the Rocky Mountains will
bring clear skies to most of the Pacific Northwest. High temperatures
should be in the 40°s over the Pacific Northwest and mostly 60°’s to 70°s
in the Southwest.

A ridge of high pressure will move over the Midwest following a low
pressure system that brought snow to the upper Midwest yesterday. Partly
cloudy skies will remain over the southern portions of the Midwest through
the day due to another low pressure system arriving over Louisiana by this
afternoon. Temperatures are expected to range from the upper 40°’s to the
lower 60’°s.

The Southern Area should have cloudy skies with the cold front that is
associated with a low pressure system that is approaching the Northeast.
Most of the precipitation will remain in the far northern portion of the
region, except for southern Florida, which should experience some showers.
Daytime highs will range from the 50”s and 60’s, except southern Florida,
which will have highs in the 70°s and 80’s.

Cold daytime high temperatures and snowfall is expected across most of the
Northeast. Accumulations of snow will be one to three inches across the
region. High temperatures are only expected to be in the 20’s in the upper
portion of the area, and 40°s in the Virginia“®s.

FIRES AND ACRES PAST WEEK:

ALASKA FIRES 0
ACRES 0
NORTHWEST FIRES 0
ACRES 0
CA-NORTH FIRES 2 2
ACRES 0 0
CA-SOUTH FIRES 4 4
ACRES 4 4
NORTHERN FIRES 0



GB-EAST

GB-WEST

SOUTHWEST

ROCKY MTN

EASTERN

SOUTHERN

ALASKA
ALASKA
NORTHWEST
NORTHWEST
CA-NORTH
CA-NORTH
CA-SOUTH
CA-SOUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB-EAST
GB-EAST
GB-WEST
GB-WEST
SOUTHWEST
SOUTHWEST
ROCKY MTN
ROCKY MTN
EASTERN
EASTERN
SOUTHERN
SOUTHERN
TOTALS
TOTALS

IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]|
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES|
| FIRE]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES|
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|

1
5
1
1
1 1
5 1
BIA | BLM |
1] 13]
6] 143076]
242] 263
24125| 223440]
227 14]
276 142]
31] 88|
53] 41086
969 79]
41227] 12904]
84] 1159
42680| 497882|
8 679
2380| 597581
1376 310}
18787| 71212]
657] 858

164413] 109494
776] I
15910] I
163] I
12353 I
4534] 3463
322210]1696817]

22]
246961 |
a1
83023
61
254
61

98]
34]
3008
5]
2393
61
1106
24
16092|
40}
25585
32]
1925]
92]
16305
308]

0

4 4

3 3

0

0

2 3

1 6

2 3

1 2

3 3

68 68

1 281 2 284

57 2962 115 3134

1 281 19 303

57 2962 192 3217

NPS | ST/OT | USFS | TOTAL
8| 302} 5] 351
43763| 317427 ol 751233
20] 1516] 1048] 3130
10] 256118] 147810] 734526
10]  2425] 730 3412
1] 30761] 58339] 89773
72]  2742] 893] 3832
132] 28187| 75364] 144920
53] 1246] 1684] 4065
6098] 231114| 789512] 1083863
54] 673]  1194] 3169
10517| 136741] 814870] 1505083
15] 105] 262 1075
13]  7211] 27424 635715
88] 1335] 2782] 5912
11403| 338098| 146284] 601876
60| 891] 853] 3359
33334| 54617| 114603] 502046
28] 10896 521 12253
519| 117439] 17369] 153162
114] 49382  1593] 51344
30355| 995544| 62519] 1117076
522| 71513] 11565] 91905
396750| 136145]2513257]2254094| 7319273
NPS | ST/OT | USFS | TOTAL

FWS |



ALASKA
ALASKA
NORTHWEST
NORTHWEST
CA-NORTH
CA-NORTH
CA-SOUTH
CA-SOUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB-EAST
GB-EAST
GB-WEST
GB-WEST
SOUTHWEST
SOUTHWEST
ROCKY MTN
ROCKY MTN
EASTERN
EASTERN
SOUTHERN
SOUTHERN
TOTAL
TOTAL

IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|

ALASKA
ALASKA
NORTHWEST
NORTHWEST
CA-NORTH
CA-NORTH
CA-SOUTH
CA-SOUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB-EAST
GB-EAST
GB-WEST
GB-WEST
SOUTHWEST
SOUTHWEST
ROCKY MTN
ROCKY MTN
EASTERN
EASTERN
SOUTHERN
SOUTHERN

IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES|
IFIRES]
| ACRES|

USA TOTALS|FIRES]

850 |
2935

902|
124

2411
16]
10974]
I

|
217]

14730
12]

15]
5137
17]
709]
122]
21689
5]
1448
31
1040]
26]
1888
145]
17889
178]
37714
145]
62571|
684|

I
I
I
I
41
27]
3l
124]
3l
395]
3l
975]

I

I

12]
4289
10]
2937
11]
1290]
71]
42222
117]

174
8965|
25]
3435
|

|

2]
360]
14|
2670
170
86730
108
62182|
497]

12259
2|
1526
269
76355|
68|
20453
230
22288
740
463668
2898 |

2566
557
121007
250
48462
604
150957
1073
631545
4627



USA TOTALS|ACRES| 37255| 39821] 155879] 52259| 164721] 712892] 1162827

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | ST/0T | USFS | TOTAL
ALASKA |FIRES] | | | | | | 0
ALASKA |ACRES| | | | | | | 0
NORTHWEST |FIRES] | | | | | 1] 1
NORTHWEST |ACRES]| | | | | | 1] 1
CA-NORTH |FIRES] | | | | | 15] 15
CA-NORTH  JACRES] | | | | | ol 0
CA-SOUTH |FIRES] | | | 6] | 71 13
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES] | | | | | 780] 783
NORTHERN |FIRES] | | | 2] | 13] 15
NORTHERN JACRES]| | | | 388| | 3972] 4360
GB-EAST |FIRES] | | | 1] | | 1
GB-EAST |ACRES| | | | 10] | | 10
GB-WEST |FIRES] | | | | | | 0
GB-WEST |ACRES| | | | | | | 0
SOUTHWEST |FIRES] | | | | | 23] 23
SOUTHWEST |JACRES] | | | | | 32801] 32801
ROCKY MTN |FIRES] | | | | 1] 1] 2
ROCKY MTN |JACRES]| | | | | 550] 335] 885
EASTERN |FIRES] | | | | | | 0
EASTERN |ACRES| | | | | | | 0]
SOUTHERN  |FIRES] | | | 13] 24] | 37
SOUTHERN  JACRES] | | | 1137] 125] | 1262
USA TOTALS|FIRES] 0] 0] 0] 22] 25] 45| 107
USA TOTALS]ACRES] 0] 0] 0] 1538] 675] 37889] 40102
RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

|Area |ICrews|Crews|Engs |Engs |Heli |JHeli JAirt JAirt |Ovrhd]Ovrhd]

| |Fed |ST/0T|Fed |ST/O0T|Fed |ST/OT|Fed |ST/O0T|Fed |ST/0T]|
IALASKA | | | | | | | | | | |
INORTHWEST | | | | | | | | | |
ICA-NORTH | | | | | | | | | | |
|CA-SOUTH | | | | | | | | | | |
INORTHERN | | | | | | | | | | |
IGB-EAST | | | | | | | | | | |
IGB-WEST | | | | | | | | | | |

| SOUTHWEST] | | 1] | | | | | | |
IROCKY MTN] | | | | | | | | | |
|IEASTERN | | | | | | | | | | |

| SOUTHERN | | | | | | | | | | |

| TOTAL | 0] | 0] 1] ol 0] ol ol 0] | 0] 0]



*** THE NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***

distributed by

Volunteers in Technical Assistance

Disaster Information Center lists: www.vita.org/listsub._htm
sitreps nat-dsr
web: www.vita.org fireline

http://www._vita.org/disaster/fire_htm FAQ/Region Designations



