INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT FRIDAY, DECEMBER 8, 2000 - 1000 MST NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL I

CURRENT SITUATION:

No new large fires were reported for the past week. Initial attack activity was light in most Geographical Areas with the Southern Area reporting the most. No units are currently reporting very high or extreme fire danger levels.

OUTLOOK:

A slow moving low pressure system off the Southern California coast will move onshore today bringing a chance of showers across Southern California to northwestern New Mexico. High pressure over the Rocky Mountains will bring clear skies to most of the Pacific Northwest. High temperatures should be in the 40's over the Pacific Northwest and mostly 60's to 70's in the Southwest.

A ridge of high pressure will move over the Midwest following a low pressure system that brought snow to the upper Midwest yesterday. Partly cloudy skies will remain over the southern portions of the Midwest through the day due to another low pressure system arriving over Louisiana by this afternoon. Temperatures are expected to range from the upper 40's to the lower 60's.

The Southern Area should have cloudy skies with the cold front that is associated with a low pressure system that is approaching the Northeast. Most of the precipitation will remain in the far northern portion of the region, except for southern Florida, which should experience some showers. Daytime highs will range from the 50's and 60's, except southern Florida, which will have highs in the 70's and 80's.

Cold daytime high temperatures and snowfall is expected across most of the Northeast. Accumulations of snow will be one to three inches across the region. High temperatures are only expected to be in the 20's in the upper portion of the area, and 40's in the Virginia's.

FIRES AND ACRES PAST WEEK:

		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL	
ALASKA	FIRES ACRES							0 0	
NORTHWEST	FIRES							0	
CA-NORTH	ACRES FIRES						2	0 2	
CA-SOUTH	ACRES FIRES						0 4	0 4	
NORTHERN	ACRES FIRES						4	4 0	
MOKIUPKN	LTKED							U	

	ACRES							0	
GB-EAST	FIRES						4	4	
	ACRES						3	3	
GB-WEST	FIRES							0	
	ACRES							0	
SOUTHWEST	FIRES	1					2	3	
	ACRES	5					1	6	
ROCKY MTN	FIRES		1				2	3	
	ACRES		1				1	2	
EASTERN	FIRES						3	3	
	ACRES						68	68	
SOUTHERN	FIRES				1	281	2	284	
	ACRES				57	2962	115	3134	
TOTAL	FIRES	1	1	0	1	281	19	303	
	ACRES	5	1	0	57	2962	192	3217	

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	 FIRES	1	13	22	8	302	5 5	351
ALASKA	ACRES	6	143076	246961	43763	317427	0	751233
NORTHWEST	FIRES	242	263	41	20	1516	1048	3130
NORTHWEST	ACRES	24125	223440	83023	10	256118	147810	734526
CA-NORTH	FIRES	227	14	6	10	2425	730	3412
CA-NORTH	ACRES	276	142	254	1	30761	58339	89773
CA-SOUTH	FIRES	31	88	6	72	2742	893	3832
CA-SOUTH	ACRES	53	41086	98	132	28187	75364	144920
NORTHERN	FIRE	969	79	34	53	1246	1684	4065
NORTHERN	ACRES	41227	12904	3008	6098	231114	789512	1083863
GB-EAST	FIRES	84	1159	5	54	673	1194	3169
GB-EAST	ACRES	42680	497882	2393	10517	136741	814870	1505083
GB-WEST	FIRES	8	679	6	15	105	262	1075
GB-WEST	ACRES	2380	597581	1106	13	7211	27424	635715
SOUTHWEST	FIRES	1376	310	24	88	1335	2782	5912
SOUTHWEST	ACRES	18787	71212	16092	11403	338098	146284	601876
ROCKY MTN	FIRES	657	858	40	60	891	853	3359
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	164413	109494	25585	33334	54617	114603	502046
EASTERN	FIRES	776		32	28	10896	521	12253
EASTERN	ACRES	15910		1925	519	117439	17369	153162
SOUTHERN	FIRES	163		92	114	49382	1593	51344
SOUTHERN	ACRES	12353		16305	30355	995544	62519	1117076
TOTALS	FIRES	4534	3463	308	522	71513	11565	91905
TOTALS	ACRES	322210	1696817	396750	136145	2513257	2254094	7319273

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES PAST WEEK:

								-
ΔΡΓΔ	l RTA	Вт.м	FWS	DOM	ST/OT	l iigeg	I T∩TΔT.	

ALASKA	FIRES							0
ALASKA	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIRES						9	9
NORTHWEST	ACRES						137	137
CA-NORTH	FIRES	ĺ		0		İ	22	22
CA-NORTH	ACRES	ĺ		440		İ	321	761
CA-SOUTH	FIRES	ĺ				İ	1	1
CA-SOUTH	ACRES	ĺ			ĺ	İ	89	89
NORTHERN	FIRES	ĺ				İ	İ	0
NORTHERN	ACRES	j			İ	İ	İ	0
GB-EAST	FIRES	ĺ				0	3	3
GB-EAST	ACRES	ĺ				817	101	918
GB-WEST	FIRES	ĺ				İ	İ	0
GB-WEST	ACRES	ĺ				İ	İ	0
SOUTHWEST	FIRES	ĺ				İ	6	6
SOUTHWEST	ACRES	ĺ				İ	1579	1579
ROCKY MTN	FIRES	ĺ				İ	İ	0
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	ĺ				İ	ĺ	0
EASTERN	FIRES						39	39
EASTERN	ACRES	ĺ				İ	7604	0
SOUTHERN	FIRES	ĺ		2	ĺ	İ	14	16
SOUTHERN	ACRES			195			1594	1789
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	2	0	0	94	96
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	635	0	817	11425	12877

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES			1		4		5
ALASKA	ACRES	į	j	125	İ	379	į	504
NORTHWEST	FIRES	44	52	27	j	j	624	747
NORTHWEST	ACRES	7121	7961	5669	ĺ	ĺ	37803	58554
CA-NORTH	FIRES	į	2	15	4	ĺ	308	329
CA-NORTH	ACRES	ĺ	42	5137	27	ĺ	29357	34563
CA-SOUTH	FIRES	1	1	17	3		156	177
CA-SOUTH	ACRES	1	40	709	124		8878	9751
NORTHERN	FIRES	23	7	122	3	174	453	782
NORTHERN	ACRES	1790	2411	21689	395	8965	40305	75555
GB-EAST	FIRES	1	16	5	3	25	48	98
GB-EAST	ACRES	272	10974	1448	975	3435	12259	29363
GB-WEST	FIRES			3			2	5
GB-WEST	ACRES			1040			1526	2566
SOUTHWEST	FIRES	31	217	26	12	2	269	557
SOUTHWEST	ACRES	23385	14730	1888	4289	360	76355	121007
ROCKY MTN	FIRES	1	12	145	10	14	68	250
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	850	3663	17889	2937	2670	20453	48462
EASTERN	FIRES	15		178	11	170	230	604
EASTERN	ACRES	2935		37714	1290	86730	22288	150957
SOUTHERN	FIRES	9		145	71	108	740	1073
SOUTHERN	ACRES	902		62571	42222	62182	463668	631545
USA TOTALS	FIRES	124	307	684	117	497	2898	4627

WILDLAND FIRE USE (WFU) FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	 FIRES		 I	 I	 	 		0
ALASKA	FIRES ACRES			 			-	0
NORTHWEST	ACKES FIRES			 			1	1
NORTHWEST	ACRES			 			± 1	1
CA-NORTH	ACKES FIRES			 			15	15
CA-NORTH	! "!			 			0 T2	12
	ACRES			 	 6		0 7	13
CA-SOUTH	FIRES				1		, i	_
CA-SOUTH	ACRES				3		780	783
NORTHERN	FIRES				2		13	15
NORTHERN	ACRES				388		3972	4360
GB-EAST	FIRES				1		!	1
GB-EAST	ACRES				10		ļ	10
GB-WEST	FIRES						ļ	0
GB-WEST	ACRES							0
SOUTHWEST	FIRES						23	23
SOUTHWEST	ACRES						32801	32801
ROCKY MTN	FIRES					1	1	2
ROCKY MTN	ACRES					550	335	885
EASTERN	FIRES					ĺ	İ	0
EASTERN	ACRES				ĺ	ĺ	İ	0
SOUTHERN	FIRES	İ			13	24	į	37
SOUTHERN	ACRES	İ			1137	125	į	1262
USA TOTALS	FIRES	0	0	0	22	25	45	107
USA TOTALS	ACRES	0	0	0	1538	675	37889	40102

RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

Area 		Crews ST/OT		Engs ST/OT		Heli ST/OT			!	Ovrhd ST/OT
ALASKA	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
NORTHWEST	j	j	İ	İ	j	İ	j	j	j	į į
CA-NORTH	j	j	İ	İ	j	İ	j	j	j	į į
CA-SOUTH	ĺ	ĺ			ĺ	İ	İ	ĺ	ĺ	į į
NORTHERN	ĺ	ĺ			ĺ	İ	j	ĺ	ĺ	į į
GB-EAST						ĺ	ĺ			ĺ
GB-WEST										
SOUTHWEST			1							
ROCKY MTN										
EASTERN										
SOUTHERN										
TOTAL	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

*** THE NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***